The said direction is beyond the pleadings and relief claimed in the
suit filed by the respondents/plaintiffs being in contravention of the
lease agreement between the petitioner and the respondent Nos.1, 2
and  3,  under  which  the  said  respondent  were  paid  a  sum  of

Rs.2,30,000/- (Two lacs thirty thousand) and thereafter were to be
paid a monthly lease rent of Rs.3,000/- for building upon the vacant
land and using the same for 51 years.”

“I. Because High Court erred in directing the petitioner to pay rent
to  the  Receiver  @  Rs.6/-  per  sq.  ft.  for  any  portion  of  the  said